

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK**

---

KEVIN VANDERMARK )  
individually and on behalf of all others )  
similarly situated, )  
) )  
Plaintiffs, )  
) )  
v. )  
) )  
MASON TENDERS DISTRICT COUNCIL )  
WELFARE FUND; MASON TENDERS )  
DISTRICT COUNCIL ANNUITY FUND; )  
and MASON TENDERS DISTRICT )  
COUNCIL OF GREATER NEW YORK )  
) )  
Defendant. )

---

**Index No. 153365/2023**

**PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN SUPPORT OF HIS UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY  
APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. CASE SUMMARY..... 2

III. SUMMARY OF SETTLEMENT ..... 3

    A. Settlement Class Definitions..... 3

    B. Settlement Benefits ..... 3

        1. Monetary Compensation for Losses ..... 3

            a. Ordinary Losses ..... 3

            b. Extraordinary Losses ..... 4

            c. Lost Time ..... 4

            d. Credit Monitoring ..... 4

        2. Confirmatory Discovery ..... 5

        3. Release ..... 5

    B. Notice and Claims Process..... 5

        1. Notice..... 5

        2. Claims ..... 7

        3. Requests for Exclusion and Objections ..... 8

            a. Requests for Exclusion ..... 8

            b. Objections ..... 9

        4. Fees, Costs, and Service Awards ..... 10

IV. LEGAL AUTHORITY ..... 11

V. ARGUMENT ..... 13

    A. Certification of the Class Is Warranted..... 13

        1. The Proposed Settlement Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 901 ..... 14

            a. The class is so numerous that joinder of all members is impracticable..... 15

            b. Questions of law and fact common to the class predominate over any questions affecting only individual members. .... 15

- c. The claims and defenses of Plaintiff are typical of the claims and defenses of the class ..... 18
    - d. The representative parties will fairly and adequately protect the interests of the class ..... 19
    - e. Class treatment is superior to individual litigation ..... 20
  - 2. The Proposed Settlement Class Satisfies Factors Set Forth In Rule 902..... 21
- B. Plaintiff’s Counsel Should Be Appointed Settlement Class Counsel..... 22
- C. The Proposed Settlement Should Be Preliminary Approved Because it is Fair, Reasonable, Adequate, and in the Best Interests of the Settlement Class.... 23
  - 1. The Likelihood of Success..... 24
  - 2. The Extent of Support from the Parties ..... 28
  - 3. The Judgment of Counsel ..... 28
  - 4. The Nature and Issues of Law and Fact..... 28
  - 5. The Presence of Bargaining in Good Faith Between the Parties ..... 30
- D. The Proposed Notice Program Should Be Approved ..... 31

VI. CONCLUSION..... 33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
<i>Achtman v. Kirby, McInerney &amp; Squire LLP</i> , 464 F.3d 328 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	32
<i>Ackerman v. Price Waterhouse</i> , 252 A.D.2d 179 (1st Dep't 1998) .....	22
<i>Alcantara v. CNA Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 264 F.R.D. 61 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	15
<i>Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	13
<i>Avena v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 85 A.D. 2d 149 (1st Dep't 1982) .....	32
<i>Banks v. Carroll &amp; Graf Publs.</i> , 267 A.D. 2d 68 (1st Dep't 1999) .....	16
<i>Barkwell v. Sprint Comms. Co. L.P.</i> , No. 4:09-CV-56 (CDL), 2014 WL 12704984 (M.D. Ga. Apr. 18, 2014) .....	32
<i>City of Rochester v. Chiarella</i> , 65 N.Y. 2d 92 (1985) (internal citations omitted) .....	19
<i>CLC/CFI Liquidating Trust v. Bloomingdale's, Inc.</i> , 50 A.D. 3d 446 (1st Dep't 2008) .....	16
<i>Cohen v. J.P. Morgan Chase &amp; Co.</i> , 262 F.R.D. 153 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	12, 14
<i>Columbus Drywall &amp; Insulation, Inc. v. Masco Corp.</i> , 258 F.R.D. 545 (N.D. Ga. 2007) .....	25, 28
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	15
<i>Cooper v. Sleepy's, LLC</i> , 120 A.D. 3d 742 (2d Dep't 2014) .....	19
<i>Damassia v. Duane Reade, Inc.</i> , 250 F.R.D. 152 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	22
<i>DeFilippo v. Mut. Life Ins. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 13 A.D. 3d 178 (1st Dep't 2004), <i>lv. dismissed</i> 5 N.Y. 3d 746 (2005) .....	16

<i>Denney v. Jenkens &amp; Gilchrist</i> , 230 F.R.D. 317 (S.D.N.Y. 2005), <i>aff'd in part and vacated in part</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2nd Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Dickens v. GC Servs. Ltd. P'ship</i> , 706 F. App'x 529 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	21
<i>Drabrowski v. Abax Inc.</i> , 84 A.D. 3d 633 (1st Dep't 2011) .....	19
<i>Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co.</i> , Nos. 1-cv-8405 (CM), 14-cv-8714 (CM), 2015 WL 10847814 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2010).....	27
<i>Fox v. Iowa Health Sys.</i> , No. 3:18-CV-00327-JDP, 2021 WL 826741 (W.D. Wis. Mar. 4, 2021) .....	26
<i>Freeman v. Great Lakes Energy Partners, L.L.C.</i> , 12 A.D. 3d 1170 (4th Dep't 2004) .....	18
<i>Friar v. Vanguard Holding Corp.</i> , 78 A.D. 2d 83, 93 (2d Dep't 1980) .....	11, 15, 16, 18
<i>Globe Surgical Supply v. GEICO Ins. Co.</i> , 59 A.D. 3d 129 (2d Dep't 2008) .....	19
<i>Gonqueh v. Leros Point to Point, Inc.</i> , No 14-CV-5883 (GHW), 2015 WL 9256932 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 2, 2015).....	11, 12
<i>Gordon v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-01415-CMA-SKC, 2019 WL 6972701 (D. Colo. Dec. 16, 2019) .....	26
<i>Gordon v. Verizon Comms., Inc.</i> , 148 A.D. 3d 146 (1st Dep't 2017).....	30
<i>Guadagno v. Diamond Tours &amp; Travel, Inc.</i> , 392 N.Y.S. 2d 783 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Spec. Term. 1976) .....	15
<i>Hammond v. The Bank of N.Y. Mellon Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 2643307 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2010).....	26
<i>Hibbs v. Marvel Enters., Inc.</i> , 19 A.D.3d 232 (1st Dep't 2005).....	24, 28
<i>Iglesias-Mendoza v. La Belle Farm, Inc.</i> , 239 F.R.D. 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	15
<i>Illoldi v. Koi NY LLC</i> , No: 1:15-cv-6838 (VEC), 2016 WL 3099372 (S.D.N.Y. May 31, 2016).....	11, 13

*In re Advanced Battery Techs., Inc. Secs. Litig.*,  
298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 30

*In re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litig.*,  
327 F.R.D. 299 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 15, 2018) ..... 16

*In re Brinker Data Breach Litig.*,  
No. 3:18-CV-686-TJC-MCR, 2021 WL 1405508 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 14, 2021)..... 14, 27

*In re Colt Inds. Shareholder Litig.*,  
155 A.D.2d 154, 160 (1st Dep’t 19, *aff’d as mod. by Colt Inds. Shareholder Litig.*,  
77 N.Y. 2d 185 (1991)..... 11, 24

*In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Cust. Data Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
No. 3:08-MD-01998, 2009 WL 5184352 (W.D. Ky. Dec. 22, 2009)..... 17

*In re Domestic Air Transp. Antitrust Litig.*,  
148 F.R.D. 297 (N.D. Ga. 1993) ..... 13

*In re Equifax Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
999 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2021)..... 14, 18, 27

*In re Hannaford Bros. Co. Customer Data Breach Litig.*,  
293 F.R.D. at 26 ..... 16, 19

*In re Heartland Payment Sys., Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
851 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Tex. 2012)..... 14, 18

*In re Luxottica Group S.p.A. Sec. Litig.*,  
233 F.R.D. 306 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) ..... 13

*In re Marriott Int’l, Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
No. 19-MD-2879, 2022 WL 1396522 (D. Md. May 3, 2022) ..... 14, 27

*In re Nasdaq-Market Makers Antitrust Litig.*,  
176 F.R.D. 99 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)..... 11

*In re Nassau County Strip Search Cases*,  
461 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006) ..... 16

*In re Nissan Motor Corp. Antitrust Litig.*,  
552 F.2d 1088 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1977)..... 32

*In re Target Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
309 F.R.D. 482 (D. Minn. 2015)..... 14

*In re the Home Depot, Inc., Cust. Data Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
2016 WL 6902351 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 23, 2016)..... 16

<i>In re TJX Cos. Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 246 F.R.D. 389 (D. Mass. Nov. 29, 2007) .....	26
<i>Joel A. v. Giuliani</i> , 218 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	23, 30
<i>Klein v. Robert's Am. Gourmet Food, Inc.</i> , 28 A.D. 3d 63 (2d Dep't 2006) .....	23
<i>Klurfeld v. Equity Enters., Inc.</i> , 79 A.D. 2d 124 (2d Dep't 1981) .....	23, 24
<i>Ladd v. Brickley</i> , 158 F.2d 212 (1st Cir. 1946), <i>cert. denied</i> , 330 U.S. 819, 67 S. Ct. 675, 91 L. Ed 1271 (1947) .....	29
<i>Marisol A. v. Giuliani</i> , 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir.1997) .....	14
<i>Nawrocki v. Proto Constr. &amp; Dev. Corp.</i> , 82 A.D. 3d 534 (1st Dep't 2011) .....	21
<i>Neuwirth v. Allen</i> , 338 F.2d 2 (2d Cir. 1964) .....	25
<i>Paz v. AG Adriano Goldschmeid, Inc.</i> , No. 14CV1372DMS(DHB), 2016 WL 4427439 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 29, 2016) .....	27
<i>Pesantez v. Boyle Enviorn. Servs., Inc.</i> , 251 A.D. 2d 11 (1st Dep't 1998) .....	21
<i>Pludeman v. Northern Leasing Sys., Inc.</i> , 74 A.D.3d 420 (1st Dep't 2010) .....	15, 16, 18
<i>Protective Comm. for Ind. Stockholders of TMT Trailer Ferry, Inc. v. Anderson</i> , 390 U.S. 414 (1968) .....	24, 25
<i>Pruitt v. Rockefeller Ctr. Props.</i> , 167 A.D.2d 14 (1st Dep't 1991) .....	18
<i>Rosenfeld v. Bear Stearns &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 237 A.D. 2d 199 (1st Dep't 1996) .....	23
<i>Saska v. Metropolitan Museum of Art</i> , 54 N.Y.S. 3d 566 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2017) .....	12, 24, 28
<i>Southern Independent Bank v. Fred's, Inc.</i> , No. 2:15-CV-799-WKW, 2019 WL 1179396 (M.D. Ala. Mar. 13, 2019) .....	26

*State of W. Va. v. Chas. Pfizer & Co., Inc.*,  
 314 F. Supp. 710 (S.D.N.Y. 1970), *cert. denied, Colter Drugs, Inc. v. Chas. Pfizer & Co., Inc.*, 404 U.S. 871, 92 S. Ct. 81 (1971)..... 24, 28, 29, 30

*Steinberg v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
 224 F.R.D. 67 (E.D.N.Y. 2004) ..... 14

*Super Glue Corp. v. Avis Rent A Car Sys., Inc.*,  
 132 A.D. 2d 604 (2d Dep’t 1987) ..... 18

*Tardiff v. Knox Co.*,  
 365 F.3d 1 (1<sup>st</sup> Cir. 2004) ..... 26

*Vickers v. Home Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n of East Rochester*,  
 386 N.Y.S. 2d 291 (Sup. Ct. Monroe Cnty. 1976)..... 15

*Yuzary v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.*,  
 No. 12 Civ. 3693 (PGG), 2013 WL 1832181 (S.D.N.Y. April 30, 2013) ..... 11

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. §§ 1320d *et seq.*..... 1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Manual for Complex Litig., Third*, § 30.41 (West 1995)..... 11, 13

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) ..... 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g) ..... 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 26

N.Y. C.P.L.R. 901..... 14, 22, 27

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 901(a)(1)..... 15

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 901(a)(1)-(4)..... 13

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 901(a)(2)..... 15

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 901(a)(3)..... 18



N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 901(a)(4)..... 19

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 901(a)(5)..... 20

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 902..... 14, 21, 22, 27

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 902(1)-(5)..... 13, 22

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 904..... 32

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 904(b)..... 31

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 904(d)(I)..... 32

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 904(d)(II)..... 32

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 908..... 11, 31, 32
